Authority: Item 1, Committee of the Whole

Report 07-024 CM: August 8, 2007

Bill No. 255

CITY OF HAMILTON BY-LAW NO. 07-255

To Amend By-law No. 01-215 Being a By-law To Regulate Traffic

WHEREAS; Section 11(1)1 of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25, as amended, confers upon the councils of all municipalities the power to enact by-laws for regulating traffic on highways subject to the Highway Traffic Act;

AND WHEREAS; on the 18th day of September, 2001, the Council of the City of Hamilton enacted By-law No. 01-215 to regulate traffic;

AND WHEREAS. It is necessary to amend By-law No. 01-215.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. Schedule 2 (Speed Limits) of By-law No. 01-215, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding to Section "B" (Dundas) thereof the following item, namely:

"Park St. W.	Princess	Street	60m East	of Sydenham	St.	40"	
and by adding to Section "E" (Hamilton) thereof the following items, namely:							

"Locke St. S.	30m South of Stanley Ave 75.m North of Herkimer St. 40				
Simcoe St. E.	James St. N.	Catharine St. N,	40		
Hughson St. N.	Strachan St.	50m North Macauley St. E.	40		
Brentwood Dr.	Idlewood Ave.	50m North of Broker Dr.	40		
Montcalm Dr.	Elgar Ave.	Lynbrook Dr.	40		
Miami Dr.	Westmount Dr.	Mountbatten	40		
Lynbrook Dr.	Montcalm Dr.	Rolston Dr.	40		
Rolston Dr.	Mountbatten Dr.	Miami Dr.	40		
Appleblossom Dr.	Moonbeam Dr.	50m South of Chester Ave.	40"		

2. Subject to the amendments made in this By-law, in all other respects, By-law No. 01-215, including all Schedules thereto, as amended, is hereby confirmed unchanged.

3. This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its passing and enactment.

PASSED and ENACTED this 12th day of September, 2007.

Fred Eisenberger

Mayor

Kevin C. Christenson

City Clerk